
17771 Written SRAVANA 17, 1889 (SAKA) Written 1777%
Answer, Answers

~ if ~ Food 8hortqe

1659. "","0 11'0 ~:

~ 'a1I' ~ """'"' :
"" ~ '"" ~~ :
~ o!o~:

~ ' ~o :

om ~ t'I'n' ;ftq/f ~ ~
<ila-rif 'liT ¥m "*' f'li :
('Ii) 'flIT lfl'i ij"'q ~ f'li , ~'

i ~ if : n ~ i iRTif if; furit
i ~' l  ~~ : ~ fcrn'hl" ~ ! ~ lfTirT

~

( ~) m \If, ('fT fit;CR"T urn lfTirT
~~  'q'R

('T) '1rf'!,ffiFf Q:f<:T :~ ~ :: '

~ii it farfJirir 'Tit ~~'lit if; 'JI"m 1 'liT
~  it Wd' gil" ~~ ,nt if <r<:<f.T<: 'liT
' l s ~~

~~~~i A

""" (~ ~): ('Ii) ~ ('T).
u ~'  <tT ~ ~  if; f;priur

if; forif f<rn'hl" ~ ~ 'liT srffiCf
' ~ if wr 'ff 1 \ffifTq'liT

;;r(q 'liT 'TifT qfr ~  ~ llT;;r;mrr if; furit, ~' ': i 'liT ~ ' sit
u~, 1965 if :n l ~ ! :!

~ ~ iii vfr 1 fcflw(f 1fT::;r;mrr
~ !"f . ~ 2 3 ' i : ~ ~ i  ~ f;rni:r
~ 1 7 .  0 6 ! i : ~ Wt 'liT;;rTIffi if; f.:nriur
'fil1iT 'liT;q'<f 'ronrflfflrlli.;rr ~ lJ7ft ~ 1

1fT'ii, 1967 Q<fi 6' S'j ~ ' ~ lq"q ~

"(I'm ~i  'liT lfi ~i ~ 'liT ~
~ 'liT ~'li if; <ror II IIQ F'I'Iid I mr f.nrTur ml 'liT 'r'i' ~ ;tt wa-
ii;fi;tif 1967-6Si't 5. ~~ Wt
otT urn f<IUTf"@ rn 'liT lffimr tl

*1660. 8hri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Food aDd AcrlcuJ.ture be pleasecf to state:

(a) the States which have taken·
steps to fulfil their gaps of food shortage during the last two years and. which have not;

(b) the steps which have been adopted by the former one and what deficiencies exist in the latter oneil;

(c) whether any study has beenmade in this regard; and

(d) if sO, the resuI ts thereof?

The MinIster of state ill the MIDIstry of FOod, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (8hr1
Aonasahlb Shlnde): (a) and (b). All the States have taken steps to increase the food production during the last two years. Taking, however, the geographical, climatic and other conditions, which differ frOm State to State, it is neither possible nor practicable for some of the states to equate production of foodgrains to their requ:rements. The stePs taken to increase the food production include programminl for sowing more and more area with high-yielding varieties of crops, m1:Iti-
pIe cropping, increasing minor irrigation increasing the use of fertilisers and plant protection me!lJlure8 etc.

(c) and (d). Continuous watch on the progress of illl'plementation of the agricultural production programmes is being kept. Central teams led b7 seniOr officers visit the States and decide on the tasks to be performed and the time schedules for carrying out various operations. Field-problem.
Units have also been set up ill ~

States to help in the identification of field problema as they arise during the implementation of the High i l~

Varieties Programme and finding earl:7 solutions thereto. Periodical wrveys are Rlso conducted by the Programme Evalutiol1 Organl,aUon, Aaro-Economic-
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Research centres and alIo through
.State Government Organisations for the evaluation of special programmes
!luch as I.A.D.P., H.V.P., etc.

Minor Ports in Keraia

*1661. Shri E. K. Nayanar: Will the Minister of Transport aDd ShippiDg be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred QuestiOn No. 1569 on the 6th June 1967 regarding Minor Ports in Kerala and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the amount required for the development of minor ports in Kerala was not provided for during the first Three PlIlJll with the result that the ports could not be fully developed;

(b) whether Government are aware that there is an immense scope and necessity for the development of minor ports in Kerala both from the economic and commercial points of view; and

(C) if so, the steps taken to develop these ports and the amount allotted or ;proposed to be allotted for the purpose during the Fourth Plan?

The MiD.lRer or TnDs)Jort aDd. Ship-
pjD.g (Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao): (a) The
executive responsibility for the development of ports other than major ports rests with the State Governments concerned. In the first three Five Year
Plans Rs. 27.95 lakhs, Rs. 46.66 lakhs
and Rs. 180.65 lakhs respectively were allocated for the development of minor ports in Kerala based on an assessment 0f the actual requirements. The Centre provided loan assistance at Rs. 2.16 lakhs, Rs. 7.65 lakhs and
RB. 70.-'4 lakhs respectively in the first three Plan periods for the implementation of various Plan schemes, based on the expenditure incurred by the State Government. The targets of development during the successive plan periods could not be real:lsed due to the inability of the State Govermnent 10 implement the schemes in full.

(b) Government recognise that there ill considerable scope for 'the deftlop-
__ Of mlDer PO"' in K8hIla aSI4

• that they play a vital I'Ole in the eco-J nomy and commerce of the State.

~ (c) The State Govt. have recent17 indicated that they propose to obtain the services of a specialist for drawin8 up a Master Plan for the development of their minor ports. This proposal ill being examined.

An amount of Rs. 185.21 lakhs bU been tentatively included in the draft outline of the Fourth Five Year Plan for the development ot minor ports in Kerala. The State Govt. have reported that they have not yet finalised their 4th Plan schemes.

Strike Notice by IA.C. Pilots

*1662. Shri Marandi;
Shri Ramavtar Sharma:
Shrt Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Shiv Kumar Sha8&ri:
Shri Atam. Das:
Shri Virendrakumar Shah:
Shri George FernaDdes:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Madhu Llmaye:
Dr. Ram MaDohar LOhia:
Shri srinibas Misra:
Shrl O. ~:

Shri Raghuvir Sinn Shastri:
Shri Y. S. Kushwah:
Dr. Surya Prakash Pud:
Shrl M. MeghaehaDdra:
Shri K. M. Maclhukar:
Shri Chandra Shekhar Singh:
Shri Shri ChaDd Goyal:
Shri S. S. Kothari:
Shri Hukam Chand Kachwai:
Shrl Be.al Shanker Sharma:
Shrt J. B. SlD&'lI:
Shri Japnnath RaG .Joshi:

Will the Minister of Tourism and ClvU Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the I.A-C. Pilots have served a strike notice On the Indian Airlines Corporation;

(b) if 10, the main demands Of t1leIe pilots; and

(c) the.teIl! taken to avoid the strike!

The MbdIter 01 Toariam aa4 ctttl AYlation (Dr. KaftD 8lDP): (a) y.,

